

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General of New Hampshire,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN
NEW ENGLAND, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NARAL PRO-CHOICE
AMERICA FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH A. CAVENDISH
Counsel of Record

BLAKE M. CORNISH

BELINDA BULGER

NARAL PRO-CHOICE

AMERICA

1156 15th Street, N.W. #700

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 973-3000

JAMES P. JOSEPH

BRIAN K. ESSER

LESLIE M. HILL

PATRICIA L. STASCO

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

555 12th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 12, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGISLATURE CHOSE NOT TO INCLUDE THE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED HEALTH EXCEPTION, AND THE LAW CANNOT BE SAVED BY CRAFTING A HEALTH EMERGENCY EXCEPTION FOR IT. | 4 |
| A. New Hampshire Legislators Were on Notice that the Supreme Court Has Required that Abortion Regulations Must Provide Protection for Women’s Health. | 4 |
| B. New Hampshire Legislators Did Not Want a Health Emergency Exception..... | 7 |
| C. The New Hampshire Law Is Consistent with a Strategy to Eliminate Constitutional Protection for Women’s Health. | 9 |
| D. The Prudent Remedy Is To Declare the Law Unconstitutional and Let New Hampshire Decide Whether To Try To Reenact the Law with a Health Emergency Exception..... | 11 |
| II. THE COURT WOULD BE ENGAGING IN SHEER GUESSWORK IF IT WERE TO TRY TO SAVE THE LAW BY DRAFTING A HEALTH EMERGENCY EXCEPTION..... | 13 |

- A. States Have Enacted at Least Twelve Different Health Emergency Exceptions. 14
- B. The Court Would Have To Make at Least Five Legislative Choices To Save the Statute. 17
- C. Public Choice Theory Confirms That New Hampshire’s Second-Choice Wishes Cannot Be Ascertained. 19

III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF REWRITING THE LAW TO SAVE IT WOULD BE UNFORTUNATE FOR COURTS AND LEGISLATURES ALIKE. 21

- A. Knowing that Flagrantly Unconstitutional Laws Will Be Struck Down, Legislators Tend To Legislate in Gray Areas. 22
- B. If the Court Were To Rewrite New Hampshire’s Law Rather Than To Find It Facially Unconstitutional, Legislatures Would Impose upon the Courts Ever More Demands To Graft Provisions onto Abortion Laws To Render Them Constitutional. 26
- C. If the Court Were To Craft an Emergency Medical Exception or a Broader Health Exception, It Would Short-Circuit the Litigation Process over Its Adequacy. 27
- D. Politically Responsive Actors Should Determine the Details of the Health Emergency Exception. 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Sept. 23, 2005) (No. 05-380) | 24 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>Glick v. McKay</i> , 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991) | 12 |
| <i>Glick v. McKay</i> , No. CV-N-85-331-ECR (D. Nev. Oct. 10, 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gregory v. State</i> , 369 A.2d 181 (N.H. 1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>Guam Soc'y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1991) | 23 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 722 A.2d 496 (N.H. 1998)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>In re Jerome</i> , 843 A.2d 325 (N.H. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 809 F. Supp. 865 (D. Utah 1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 04-5201 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 29, 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Northland Family Planning Clinic v. Cox</i> , No. 2:05- cv-70779 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 12, 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v.</i> <i>Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 04-16621 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 20, 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) | 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of N. New England v. Heed</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.N.H. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 F.3d 53, 61 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of S. Arizona v. Neely</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1210 (D. Ariz. 1992) | 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S 833 (1992)..... | 2, 5, 10, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountain Services</i> <i>Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car</i> , 821 A.2d 991 (N.H. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Hicks</i> , 409 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2005) | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 3, 4-5, 10, 23, 28 |
| <i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Kidder</i> , 843 A.2d 312 (N.H. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... | 6, 23 |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Thornburg v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>Utah Women's Clinic v. Walker</i> , No. 2:04CV00408 (D. Utah May 5, 2004) | 24 |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... | 18 |

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,
429 U.S. 490 (1989)..... 23

CONSTITUTIONS

N.H. Const. p.2 Arts. 9, 25 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1531 24
Ala. Code § 26-21-3 14
Ala. Code § 26-21-5 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2152 14, 15
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-801 *et seq.* 14
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-802, 805 15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123450(a) 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-37.5-103(5), 105 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-37.5-104 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-37.5-101, 102 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-37.5-103-107 11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24 § 1782(d) 15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24 § 1783 14-15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24 § 1787 15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.01114 14, 15
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-112 14
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-116 16
9 Guam Code Ann. §§ 31.20-23 22
Idaho Code § 18-604 15
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-107.1 23
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/10 15
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(i) 16
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-4 14
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 135L.1, *et seq.* 15
Iowa Code Ann. § 135L.3 14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6705 14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6705(j)(1)(B) 16

| | |
|--|--------|
| Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 311.720(12), 732(8) | 15 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.732..... | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.735..... | 23 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §14:87 | 23 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.5 | 14 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.12 | 16 |
| Md. Code Ann. § 20-103..... | 15 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 112, § 12S..... | 14 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112 § 125..... | 17 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 § 1597-A..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 722.902(b), 905..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 33.1081-1085 | 23 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.903..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 144.343 | 14 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-53..... | 14 |
| Miss. Code § 41-41-57 | 16 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.028..... | 14 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-20-203(5), 50-20-208 | 15 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-21.7..... | 14 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.9..... | 16 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03..... | 14 |
| N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-03(1), (12) | 15 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 132:24-28..... | 2, 29 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 9:17A-1.3, 1.6 | 15 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-5-1(C)..... | 16 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6902..... | 14 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6906..... | 16 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.255..... | 16 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.121..... | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.151..... | 24 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-740.2..... | 15 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-740.2..... | 14 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203 | 15 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3206..... | 14, 15 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 | 23 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-4 | 17 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-6 | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 23-4.8-1 to 4.8-5 | 23 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-30(C) | 16 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-31 | 14 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-7 | 14 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-10-303 | 14 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-10-305 | 16 |
| Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 33.001, 004..... | 15 |
| Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 164.052 | 14 |
| Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §§ 164/052 (a)(19) | 15 |
| Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-301, 305..... | 15 |
| Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-301(3), 310.5, 314, 326-330..... | 24 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-304..... | 14 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-314..... | 23 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-241 | 14 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-71.1 | 24 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-76..... | 15 |
| W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-2F-3..... | 14 |
| W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-2F-5..... | 16 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.375(4)..... | 16 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.375..... | 14 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-118..... | 14 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. 96-86 § 109, 93 Stat. 926 (1979) | 22 |
| H.B. 03-1376, 64th Gen. Assembly, Gen. Sess. (Colo. 2003)..... | 11 |
| S.B. 419 79th Leg. (Tex. 2005) | 15 |
| S.D. S.B. 193, 80th Leg. Sess., Reg. Sess. (S.D. 2005)..... | 15 |

PUBLICATIONS

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Abortion Law Was Dangerous</i> , PORTSMOUTH HERALD, Dec. 31, 2003, available at http://www.seacoastonline.com/2003news/ 12312003/opinion/68065.htm | 8 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|--------|
| Dan Gorenstein, Court Takes Up State’s Parental Notification Law, New Hampshire Public Radio (May 23, 2005) http://www.nhpr.org/node/8861 ... | 7-8 |
| Dan Gorenstein, Parental Notification Law Faces Challenge, New Hampshire Public Radio (Nov. 17, 2003) http://www.nhpr.org/node/5396 | 7 |
| FOSTER’S DAILY DEMOCRAT, (Nov. 18, 2003) | 8 |
| Frank Easterbrook, <i>Statutes’ Domain</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983)..... | 21 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y, 61 (1994)..... | 19 |
| Frederick Schauer, <i>Ashwander Revisited</i> , 1995 SUP. CT. REV. 71 (1995)..... | 11 |
| Jerry Mashaw, <i>The Economics of Politics and the Understanding of Public Law</i> , 65 CHI. KENT L. REV. 123, 134 (1989) | 21 |
| Judie Brown, <i>The Exception</i> , All About Issues, Mar.-Apr. 1992, available at http://www.prolife.org.au/articles/abt015.htm | 9 |
| Kaiser Daily Reports, In the Courts: Planned Parenthood Affiliate, ACLU, Health Providers to File Suit To Block New Hampshire Parental Notification Abortion Law, (Nov.19, 2003) http://www.kaisernetwork.org/daily_reports/rep_index.cfm?DR_ID=20932 | 8 |
| Kenneth J. Arrow, SOCIAL CHOICE AND INDIVIDUAL VALUES (1963)..... | 20 |
| Kenneth A. Shepsle, <i>Congress is a “They,” Not an “It”</i> : <i>Legislative Intent as Oxymoron</i> , 12 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 239, 248 (1992) | 19, 20 |
| Lauren Gilbert, <i>Fields of Hope, Fields of Despair: Legisprudential and Historic Perspectives on the AgJobs Bill of 2003</i> , 42 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 417 (2005) | 20 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Memorandum from Douglas Johnson, National Right to Life Committee Federal Legislative Director and Mary Spaulding Balch, NRLC State Legislative Director to NRLC State Affiliates and Other Interested Parties (Nov. 22, 1996) | 9 |
| NARAL Pro-Choice America and NARAL Pro-Choice America Foundation, <i>Who Decides? The Status of Women's Reproductive Rights in the United States</i> (14th ed. 2005) | 14, 22, 24, 27 |
| NARAL Pro-Choice America and NARAL Pro-Choice America Foundation, <i>Who Decides? A State-by-State Review of Abortion and Reproductive Rights in the United States</i> (13th ed. 2004)..... | 24 |
| NARAL Pro-Choice America and NARAL Pro-Choice America Foundation, <i>Who Decides? A State-by-State Review of Abortion and Reproductive Rights in the United States</i> (12th ed. 2003)..... | 24 |
| NARAL and NARAL Foundation, <i>Who Decides? A State-by-State Review of Abortion and Reproductive Rights in the United States</i> (11th ed. 2002)..... | 24 |
| NARAL and NARAL Foundation, <i>Who Decides? A State-by-State Review of Abortion and Reproductive Rights in the United States</i> (10th ed. 2001)..... | 24 |
| Richard H. Schwartz, SEPTIC ABORTION 7 (1968)..... | 28-29 |
| Samuel E. Kastensmidt, <i>Federal Judge Strikes N.H. Parental Notification Law</i> , Center on Reclaiming America, http://www.reclaimamerica.org/pages/NEWS/newspage.asp?story=1500 | 8 |

Victor Rosenblum & Thomas J. Marzen, *Strategies
for Reversing Roe v. Wade through the
Courts*, in ABORTION AND THE CONSTITUTION:
REVERSING ROE V. WADE THROUGH THE
COURTS, 200 (Dennis J. Horan et al., eds.
(1987)) 10

*Vital Statistics of the United States, 1965: Vol. II
Mortality, Part A* (U.S. Gov't Printing Office
1967)..... 28

MISCELLANEOUS

N.M. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 90-19 (Oct. 3. 1990)
available at 1990 WL 509590 12
